0 500 1000 0 500 1000

Field_Area ALS_Tree

0 500 1000

500 1000

0 500 1000 0 500 10000 500 1000

ALS_AreaNo forest
S

ai
nt

 P
au

l
V

al
d

rô
m

e
S

ai
nt

 A
gn

an

0

10

20

P
ro

p
or

tio
n

 o
f b

lo
ck

s
(%

)

0

20

P
ro

p
or

tio
n

 o
f b

lo
ck

s
(%

)

10

0

10

P
ro

p
or

tio
n

 o
f b

lo
ck

s
(%

)

5

15

Energy Class (kJ) Energy Class (kJ) Energy Class (kJ) Energy Class (kJ)

Monnet, J.M. ; Bourrier, F. (2014) Evaluation of the effect of forest input data on rockfall simulations. INTERPRAEVENT 2014,
International Symposium on Natural Disaster Mitigation to Establish Society With Resilience, Japan, Nara, 25-28 November 2014

Table 5 Statistics  of  the energy (kJ) of  blocks passing
through the forest stand. Mean, standard deviation, 95th

percentile  and  number  of  passing  blocks  expressed  in
percentage of the number of released blocks. The second
value  is  the  variation  compared  to  the  Field_Tree
scenario, expressed in percentage.

Sce-
nario

Statistic Saint
Agnan

Saint Paul Valdrôme

Field
Tree

Mean
Std. dev.
95th perc.
Nb blocks

426
247
865
53%

385
192
723
84%

317
181
652
58%

Field
Area

Mean
Std. dev.
95th perc.
% blocks

436  +2%
232  -6%
852  -2%

60%  +13%

369  -4%
187  -3%
700  -3%
81%  -4%

340  +7%
179  -1%
663  +2%

81%  +40%

ALS
Tree

Mean
Std. dev.
95th perc.
% blocks

459  +8%
259  +5%
905  +5%

63%  +19%

368  +16%
180  -1%
692  +6%

80%  +38%

ALS
Area

Mean
Std. dev.
95th perc.
% blocks

377  -12%
229  -7%
797  -8%

46%  -13%

388  +1%
174  -9%
698  -3%

97%  +15%

No
Fo-
rest

Mean
Std. dev.
95th perc.
% blocks

641  +50%
205  -17%

1005  +16%
100%
+88%

529  +37%
167  -13%
825  +14%

100%
+19%

521  +64%
164  -9%

812  +25%
100%
+72%

Field_Area and ALS_Tree scenarios are very similar,
with  relative  difference  lower  than  8%  for  mean
energy and the 95th percentile. However, the number
of  passing  blocks  is  almost  20%  higher.  The
ALS_Area scenario  is  the  only  case  where  the
energy and proportion of blocks have much lower
values than the Field_Tree reference.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1 Coniferous proportion
Considering the reference scenario (Field_Tree),

there  is  one  limitation  regarding  the  way  the
proportion of coniferous trees is taken into account.
This parameter is critical as the energy dissipation